	Ref No.: FOI/2425/SG15527

	Date FOI request received: 17th October 2024

	Date FOI response: 12th November 2024

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 

I’m writing under the Freedom of Information Act, and would like access to the following information. 
1)
i) The number of inpatient deaths within your Mental Health Trust since 2018.  OUR RESPONSE: 
From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your

request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so.

Directorate & Services
Number of reported deaths
Natural and unexpected causes; includes deaths of patients who may have been on leave from an inpatient ward
1st January 2021 - 31st December 2021
1st January 2022 - 31st December 2022

1st January 2023 - 31st December 2023

Mental Health – Mental Health Services for Older Persons Inpatients, Rehabilitation Inpatient Services, Acute Mental Health & Psychiatric Intensive Care Inpatient Services and Forensic Mental Health Inpatient Service.

7

6

5

Families, Young People, Children and Learning Disabilities – Child and Adolescent Mental Health Inpatient Services & Eating Disorder Inpatient Services.

0

1

0

ii) The number of self-inflicted deaths by inpatients within your Mental Health Trust since 2018. OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your

request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so.

iii) The number of self-inflicted deaths by those under the care of your Mental Health Trust, at the time of their death, since 2018. OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so.
iv) The number of reportable patient safety events relating to inpatients within your Mental Health Trust since 2018. OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested. 
2) 
i) Summary details of inpatient deaths within your Mental Health Trust since 2018. OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned. 

ii) Summary details of self-inflicted deaths by inpatients within your Mental Health Trust since 2018. OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned. 

iii) Summary details of self-inflicted deaths by those under the care of your Mental Health Trust, at the time of their death, since 2018. OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned. 

iv) Summary details of reportable patient safety events relating to inpatients within your Mental Health Trust since 2018. OUR RESPONSE: I can confirm the Trust holds the information you have requested. However, we are withholding this information since we consider the exemption under Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 applies to it, as it constitutes the personal data of the individuals concerned. 




